D&R Comp -  A Workalike for either DynaComp or Ross
Compressors
The lazy, sustain-for-days sound of a lot of rock guitar sounds was only partially the result of the guitar construction
and/or amp settings. In many cases, the guitarist was using a compressor, a kind of volume controller that varied its
internal gain to keep the sound through it at about the same level no matter what the actual signal level was. The
original Dynacomp compressor, built by MXR, was a very popular means of achieving this sound. The D-comp uses
the same technology as the original Dynacomp to get the same tone. A later variant of the same circuitry was the
Ross Compressor. This effect

[3.] Parts different between the two versions are shown shaded gray in the parts list. Be sure to check and buy the
right parts for the version you want.
[4] Part numbers and prices listed were current when this was written. Since part numbers and prices change all the
time, do not be surprised if some of them have changes. Just ask the sales rep to help you find a replacement part
that they do have.
D-Comp and R-Comp Compressors
4
Copyright 1999-2001 R.G. Keen. All rights reserved.
Parts List
Part D-Comp R-Comp Description Mouser Stock
No.
Est. $$$
U1 CA3080 CA3080 Operational Transconductance Amplifer 570-CA3080E 0.68
Q1-Q5 2N5088 2N5088 High gain, low noise NPN transistor 610-2N5088 0.26
D1-D3 1N914/4148 1N914/4148 Signal diode 625-1N914 0.06
R1 4.7M 4.7M ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-4.7M 0.07
R2 10K 10K ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-10K 0.07
R3 1M 470K ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-1M or 470K 0.07
R4 jumper 470K ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-470K 0.07
R5 10K 10K ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-10K 0.07
R6 jumper 220K ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-22K 0.07
R7 1M 1M ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-1M 0.07
R8 1M 1M ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-1M 0.07
R9 jumper 10K ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-10K 0.07
R10 470K 220K ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-470K or 220K 0.07
R11 15K 15K ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-15K 0.07
R12 27K 27K ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-27K 0.07
R13 56K 56K ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-56K 0.07
R14 150K 150K ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-150K 0.07
R15 27K 27K ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-27K 0.07
R16 1M 1M ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-1M 0.07
R17 1M 1M ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-1M 0.07
R18 150K 150K ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-150K 0.07
R19 10K 10K ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-10K 0.07
R20 10K 10K ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-10K 0.07
R21 10K 10K ¼ W carbon film resistor 29SJ250-10K 0.07
C1 0.01uF 0.01uF Film capacitor 140-PF1H103K 0.11
C2 not used 0.0022uF Film capacitor 140-PF2A222K 0.10
C3 1uF electro 1uF electro Radial package aluminum electrolytic cap 140-XRL25V1.0 0.05
C4 not used 1uF electro Radial package aluminum electrolytic cap 140-XRL25V1.0 0.05
C5 not used 1uF electro Radial package aluminum electrolytic cap 140-XRL25V1.0 0.05
C6 1uF electro 1uF electro Radial package aluminum electrolytic cap 140-XRL25V1.0 0.05
C7 not used 1uF electro Radial package aluminum electrolytic cap 140-XRL25V1.0 0.05
C8 1uF electro 1uF electro Radial package aluminum electrolytic cap 140-XRL25V1.0 0.05
C9 10uF electro 10uF electro Radial package aluminum electrolytic cap 140-XRL25V10 0.05
C10 0.01uF 0.01uF Film capacitor 140-PF1H103K 0.11
C11 0.01uF 0.01uF Film capacitor 140-PF1H103K 0.11
C12 optional 0.1uF cer. Ceramic capacitor 21RZ310 0.08
C13 0.01uF film 0.01uF film Film capacitor 140-PF1H103K 0.11
C14 0.01uF film 0.01uF film Film capacitor 140-PF1H103K 0.11
C15 0.047uF film 0.047uF film Film capacitor 140-PF1H473K 0.17
C16 10uF electro 10uF electro Radial package aluminum electrolytic cap 140-XRL25V10 0.05
Sust 500K lin pot 500K lin pot Potentiometer 313-1000-500K 1.21
Level 50K log pot 50K log pot Potentiometer 313-4000-50K 1.74
Part Description Mouser Stock No. Est. $$$